&BLASTRAC

((
-

._—-‘-'_--p—
—

: r’” AT

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

WWW.BLASTRAC.EU

SERVICE MANUAL BMG-780PRO

INFO@BLASTRAC.EU

VERSION 2.7




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Index
1. Tools 03
2. Spare parts 04
3. Electric schedules
E06867 / 3x 400V / 15kW / frequency drive 22
E06867/UL230 / 3x 230V / 15kW / frequency drive 31
E06867/UL480 / 3x 480V / 15kW / frequency drive 40
4. Fault diagnose frequency drive 49
Contact 54



&BLASTRAC

1. Tools

Diamag grinding wings & Accessories

RS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

E07240-2 BG707321 #18 - 20 BG707311 #18- 20 BG707301 #18 - 20 BG707341-2 #30 - 40
DIAMAG BG707322 #30 - 40 BG707312 #30 - 40 BG707302 #30 - 40 BLACK GRINDING WING
ADAPTER PLATE BLUE GRINDING WING BG707313 #60 - 80 BG707303 #60 - 80
@240 MM BG707314 #120 - 150 BG707304 #120 - 150
GREEN GRINDING WING RED GRINDING WING
by N
Lo 10 D @ = XK
", Ky o
E10692 BG200997-1/SET E09580 ROTARY PLATE E09119-2H E09368/FINE
DIAMAG PCD SPLIT WING ONLY @240 MM BUSH HAMMER VELCRO PLATE @240 MM
ADAPTER PLATE BG200995-1/SET E10240 PLATE @240 MM ROLLER For Polishing pads
WINGS PCD PCD 1x1 WING COMPLETE WITH 250 MM
@240 MM BUSH HAMMER ROLLERS BG300109 E09368/COARSE
E10240/SW PLATE CUTTER WHEEL VELCRO PLATE @240 MM
@240 MM COMPLETE @50 MM For Maintenance pads
WITH STAR WHEELS
BG240001 #40 #1 - orange BG240M004 #400 #4 005014SR
BG240002 #100 #2 - Black BG240MO005 #800 #5 10 M SUCTION HOSE
BG240003 #200 #3 - Blue BG240M006 #1500 #6 a76 MM
BG240004 #400 #4 - Red BG240MO007 #3000 #7
BG240005 #3800 #5 - White
BG240006 #1500 46 - Yellow MAINTENANCE PADS @240 MM
BG240007 #3000 #7 — Green
POLISHING PADS @240 MM




RS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Blastrac PN HQV PN

E07240-2 533113401
BG707321 534949001
BG707322 534949101
BG707311 534950301
BG707312 534950101
BG707313 534950201
BG707314 534950001
BG707301 534951801
BG707302 534951901
BG707303 534952001
BG707304 534951701
BG707341-2 534948701
E10692 533290701
BG200997-1/SET 534951001
BG200995-1/SET 534950601
E09580 533792701
E10240 533108501
E10240/SW 533107001
E09119-2H 534372401
BG300109 533606501
E09368/FINE 534247301
E09368/COARSE 534247201
BG240001 534448101
BG240002 534448801
BG240003 534449001
BG240004 534449301
BG240005 534449501
BG240006 534449901
BG240007 534450601
BG240M004 534442801
BG240M005 534442901
BG240M006 534443001
BG240M007 534443101
005014SR 534783801




THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

2. Spare parts

Frame complete




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

AW N B

20

21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

BE0643
E07032/BL

BG005845_BL

999-9156
BE0191
E07882
E01543
E01318
E01351
E01323
E05130
E05131
BE0641
BG005835
BE0640
BE0674
E06860
BG11758
BG11759
BG11760
E07008
BE0653
E06883
478198
BG005838
E06867

E06867/UL230
E06867/UL480

E05135
E05134
E05132
BE0OO37

BG11850-1/1

BG11850-1
E06915
E06916
E07035
E06286
E06285
E06282
E06279
E01492
BG11752
E06893_BL
E06819
E07400

533407601
534870601
535190601
533767701
533397801
534082201
533749201
533377401
533734601
533403101
533217901
533218001
533512101
533531701
533714101
533885801
534394401
533810801
533289101
533387401
533088801
533214001
533670801
533256401
535158101
533748501
533748501
533748901
533967201
533518101
533591401
533073501
533267101
531466401
533076501
533092501
533739701
533238401
533278101
533252301
533500701
533643001
533725301
534255501
534337901
533437101

Description | Remarks | Qv. |

Tube cap round

Handle for steer long

Handle for steer short

Pipe clamp (set)

M6x50 hexagon socket head bolt
Operating box complete
Emergency stop

Start button

Potentio meter complete (speed switch)

Left / right switch

Make contact (green)
Brake contact (red)

M10 clamp lever

Steer handle

M12 hexagon shoulder screw
Handle locking pin
Clamping pin steer

Cord for deadman switch
Key for deadman switch
Deadman switch

Chain (13 links)

Hook

Swing arm for dusthose
Quick release pin

Cover plate electro box
Electrobox 15kW complete
Electrobox 15kW complete 230UL
Electrobox 15kW complete 480UL
Electrical inlet 3x400V 32A
Electrical inlet 3x230V 63A
Electrical inlet 3x480V 63A
M12x30 hexagon head bolt
Wheel spacers

Wheel

Wheel axle left

Wheel axle right

Frame

Water coupling

Waterhose connection

Ball valve mini

Water reducing coupling
Megi bush

Hinge bolt

780PRO logo blue

Blastrac logo

Weight set complete

DIN 912

M8 10x120

= BANREEDN

PANNNNHEAHRPPRPPRPRPARAPANANRPRARPRARAPRPRARPPRPRPRPARAPARAPNRPRPRPRPPRPRPRRREREBRBR&



%BLASTRAC

Machine complete




THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

BG005847
BG11924

BG11899-1IE2/BL

BE0654
BG007808_2
BE0656
BG007810
BG007811
BG005844
BG11829
BE0635
BG007808_1
BE0188
BG007839-2
BE0655
E06281
E06278
E06276
E06897
E06293
E06280
E04551

BG-BRUSH 20MM

BG007855

533719101
533861001
534715301
533470001
533272301
533695301
533594701

533620801
533558701
533368201
533520701
533766501
533657101
533402401
533375401
533259501
533199501
533970001
533279501
533266701
533226101
534888501
535179401

Protection cap

Upper belt

Motor 230V/480V

M8x16 set screw

Coupling upper part

M14x140 hexagon socket head bolt
Flange motor seat

Motor seat

Coupling plastic star

V-seal

M8x110 hexagon socket head bolt
Coupling under part

M6x25 hexagon socket head bolt
Protection cover

M6x12 hexagon shoulder screw
Water T-coupling

Water hose

Pipe clamp

Slide strip

Nut for knee coupling

Water knee coupling

Plastic cap

Brush for floating shroud
Floating shroud

DIN 916

DIN 912

DIN 912

DIN 912

N

~

w

~

HFUFRNNONORARARFREFRQAKFREKEEWRNIDNR @R &

N

3

3

3



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Upper drive




THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN
60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

BE0631
BG007866
BG007809-1
BE0443
BG005860
BG005813
BG007838
BG007867
BG11980
BG005834
BG005807
BG007804
BE0350

HQV PN

533654801
533327901
535213901
533763201
533281401
533216601
533614401
533237301
533184801
533293301
533213401
531494101
534691801

Description

M8x40 hexagon socket head bolt
Contra pulley

Motor plate complete

M10x25 hexagon socket head bolt
Upper tensioner

Holder

Motor housing

Centre pulley

Middle belt

Lower plate upper drive

Ring

Flange

M6x10 hexagon head screw

DIN 7984

©
-+
<

(oo T e S e e O N e e Il Y



&BLASTRAC

80
81 |
82

83

84 )
85

89
20
01 }
02 }

93 ;

Lower drive

THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

\75

\76

£

178

79

86

1 87

&8

10



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN
75

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

BE0617
BG11849
BG007814
BE0198
BG007827
BE0189
BE0502
BE0030
BG007822-1
BG007832
BE0122
BG007868
BG007869
BG11866
BG007865
BG007824
BE0045
BG007850
E15638
BE0189
E13891
BE0502
BE0049

HQV PN

534073001
533587401
533560001
533655001
533620701
533695101
533341801
533356201
533419901
533242801
533263001
533298601
533243501
533770301
533294001
533386401
534692301
533459601
535225801
533695101
534792401
533341801
534694301

Description

M6x50 countersunk screw
V-seal
Ring

M12x30 hexagon socket head bolt

Cover

M6x30 hexagon head bolt
M6x25 countersunk screw
M8x25 hexagon head bolt
Housing complete
Tensioner plate

M14x75 hexagon head bolt
Drive pulley

Pulley

Lower belt

Lower tensioner

Lower plate

M6x16 hexagon head bolt
Inspection cover

Plate for seal spacer
M6x25 counter sunk screw
Radial shaft seal

M6x30 hexagon head bolts
M8x16 hexagon head bolt

DIN 7991

DIN 912

DIN 933

DIN 7991
DIN 933

DIN 933

50-55 Hz tension

DIN 933

DIN 7991

DIN 933
DIN 933

o
(54
=

N N = =
O\ow-bw Ool—tl—tl—twn—-Nl—tl—ANmm-bU'll—*l—*N

11



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

BG005803
BE0109
BE0OO76
BG005802
BE0077
222-2331-E
BG007801
BE0657
BG007805

Contra pulley BG0O07866

oV PN L bescription | Remarks —_abr.__

533099101
533293401
533914201
533237601
533218301
533838201
533575801
533250901
533861801

= 107

Belt pulley

Key 8x7x20

Retaining ring for shaft @25
Bearing house

Retaining ring for bore @52
Bearing

Axle

Key 8x7x50

Pulley

DIN 6885A
DIN 471

DIN 472

DIN 6885A

HRERENRARRRBRP

12



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN

108
109
110
111
112
113

BG007812
E03703
BG007806-1
E01490
E03993
BE0126

Centre pulley BG007867

4QVPN | Description | Remarks | @ty |

533557201
533216001
533031001
533600701
533371101
533220501

Sprocket

V-seal

Pulley

Bearing

Retaining ring for bore @90
Retaining ring for shaft @50

DIN 472
DIN 471

N e e

13



%BLASTRAC

Drive pulley BG0O07868

= 120

ftem | BlastracPN | HQVPN | Description | Remarks | Qty. |
114 BE0107 533344001 Retaining ring for bore @80 DIN 472 2
115 BG11933 533624201 Bearing 1
116 BG007815 533574801 Bearing house 1
117 BE0256 533905401 Key 8x7x30 DIN 6885A 1
118 BG007818 533054301 Axle 1
119 BE0658 533173201 Key 12x8x35 DIN 6885A 1
120 BG11867 533612201 Pulley 1
121 BG11868 533735601 Taperlock 1
122 BG007817 533574601 Bearing house 1
123 BG11871 533624001 Bearing 1
124 BE0607 533659901 Retaining ring for shaft @40 DIN 471 4

14



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN

127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

BG11887
BG007819
BE0607
RB270A/11
BG11888
BG007817
BG11871
BG007816
BE0659

HQV PN

533624101
533574701
533659901
534892301
533216501
533574601
533624001
533133401
533173101

Pulley (3x) BGO07869

Bearing

Bearing house
Retaining ring for shaft @40

Taper lock
Pulley

Bearing house

Bearing
Axle
Key 12x8x45

DIN 471

DIN 6885A

oescription | Remarks | aty-_|

1

[t e S S S SN

15



&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN

136
137
138
139
140

BE0074
222-2245
BG005830
BG005831
BE0130

Upper tensioner BGO05860

HQV PN

533218201
533779401
534303701
534893901
533930501

Description

Retaining ring for shaft @20
Bearing

Axle for tensioner

Tension plate

M10x25 countersunk screw

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Qty.
DIN 471

== =N

DIN 7991

16



%BLASTRAC

Lower tensioner BG007865

| item | BlastracPN | HQVPN | Description | Remarks | Qty. |

143 BE0074 533218201 Retaining ring for shaft @20 DIN 471 2
144 BG11884 533399001 Bearing 2
145 BG007836 - Pulley 1
146 BG007837 - Axle tensioner 1
147 BE0458 533802401 M8x25 countersunk screw DIN 7991 2
148 BG007833-1 - Tensioner 1

17



%BLASTRAC

Buffer plate for surface preparation (3x)

_Jf\;:-h | i ‘ :‘g‘g&_-‘&‘\
& gl
= et oy
/ C\—};‘-?I‘I‘%’ri::\yi "‘.‘f 4
(190)  (191) (192)
18



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

153-160
156-160

150

151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

164-169

164
165+166
167
168
169

170

171
172
173

190
191
192
193
194

190-193

190-194

Blastrac PN

BG240190-1
BG2401901-1

BG11880-HD

BE0204 + BE0584

BG11879
BG11878
BE0082
BG11877
BG2401901-1
BE0456
BG11811
BE0453
E06446
BE0608
BEOO30
BE0314

BG300117

BG300501-1
BG300133
BG300130
BG300109
MPL48

E07240
BG200993-1
BG200988-1

E06447
BE0023
E09119-1
BE0723
E09580
BG11878

E09119-1/SET15

E10240

HQV PN

533286201
533388801

534619401

533676101+
533319201

533228101
533371201
533616401
533341501
533388801
533784401
533547401
534086601
533511501
533882301
533356201
533244401

533563001
533214601
533606501
533124301

533113401
533576901
535026901

533106401

533292901

533792701
533371201

533113301

533108501

Description
240mm diamond holder complete
240mm diamond holder

Fork

M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt
small + M8 spring washer small
Buffer disc

Buffer hard

M8x12 hexagon socket head bolt
Magnet plate holder 240mm
Only complete with parts 157 - 160
M8x16 countersunk screw
Centering star

M6x10 countersunk screw
Magnet

Retaining ring for bore @58
M8x25 hexagon head bolt
M8x30x1,5 washer

DIN 7984
DIN 7980

DIN 912

DIN 7991
DIN 7991

DIN 472
DIN 933

240mm cutter housing complete

240mm cutter housing
Locking pin & screw
Axle

Cutter

Washer

DIAMAG 240mm adapter plate
Plate for wings 240mm

Dry polish dot holder 240mm
DIAMAG grinding wings
DIAMAG adapter plate for dots
Dry polish dots

M10 locking nut DIN 985
Bush hammer tool heavy only

M10 12x55 hexagon shoulder bolt

Cutter plate 240mm for 5 tools

Buffer hard

Bush hammer set of 15 heavy compl.

Cutter plate 240 complete with bush
hammer tools

1

NFRFRFWODWWRRFRLRORANRFL, W

-

Remaris | aty.
1

=
W WwwHE == U.INUJCDH

A= 0101 U

[are

19



%BLASTRAC

Buffer plate for polishing (3x)

20



&BLASTRAC

m Blastrac PN HQV PN Description

175
176
177
178
179-182
179
180
181
182
183

184

185
186
187

BE0589
BG2402001
BE0O12
BG400310

BG2402002-1
BG24020021-1

E06446
BG11811
BE0453
BE0456
E07240
BG200993-1
BG200988-1
E06447

534254401
533347001
533615001
535375401
533324201
535226601
533511501
533547401
534086601
533784401
533113401
533576901
535026901
533106401

7/16 x 2"%> hexagon UNC bolt
Flexplate adapter for axle

M8x25 hexagon socket head bolt

Morflex coupling

Flexplate diamond holder
Flexplate diamond holder only
Magnet

Centering star

M6x10 countersunk screw
M8x16 countersunk screw
DIAMAG 240mm adapter plate
Plate for wings 240mm

Dry polish dot holder 240mm
DIAMAG adapter plate for dots
Dry polish dots

DIAMAG grinding wings

THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

DIN 912

DIN 7991

©
-+
<

WWWHRHEFHE,WODWWHERFREFEWRE PN

21



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

3. Electric schedules

E06867 / 3x 400V / 15kW / frequency drive

1.3 -
Jaquinu aAIaY -

Jaquinu UoISIAY - 1_

H# #### ##(d
439NN SNIMVAEd

Jaquinu Bujuuny - |_

11T
4d0D0 3400

abed s|npayds -
J8339| loquiAs -

Jaquinu Buuuny - |4

IT4d11
4d0D TOAWAS

an|g/s1ym -
anig eq -
anig peq -

USa.I9)/MOJ[aA -
e|d -
e|d -
e|d -
510100

(0anbe) punols / snuily
a4im dn-yooH

(2aAv) snid

abeyjop j013U0)

ad / Ye3
€1

1

11

3SeUd

A0OF 3Beljon urely

d07100 FdIM

22



&BLASTRAC

Iappuy(as

Buuayaz Jaw wapblu

wapyBlu

pueisEam auegaba

dapj Bpupaq (PSR

Jeepyeuypssbubylanagiojou

Byod-¢ jeesoyneage|esa

Byod-z jeucinesn g es

Byod-T jeeLuc)neaqE|jR)SL

seREyEPspjo0yY

Aeqaepy, BpELps

IBPIRLPS AMRq[EERS

praybRajaws

- Ll

sy yum [euLz)

|eunLLIB|

JPEJUCD I|GEAOLU LJIM 10}SISaY

BA[RA

WISIUBLI3W Y23IMS YJim
U2}IMS pEOp3A0 10Ol
J2yeRuq NP Jamog

sjod-aauLp Usyeauq N2

8jod-omy Usyeauq Inaa)

9jod-s|6uis Uayeauq JInouD)

YoM ule

@|od-aa.y] ‘Jo8UU0DSIp pasng

ajod-aauy) ‘YojIms pashy

as1y kizjes

JOBULIGISURQLUOORS

SO0 ZEUOOPUEM

Bummen
puEjsIBan

Buguppan 71

§nd [pods

Buibegianeye

IBW pods

Buibeq e nuoydo
12w podg

jeods

JojeULIgsURD

sjEuan

Jepwasedue

wiooy

duwegeeubis

n_ﬂ.E.n@ sueqy juauny

194205

Bunesy [ 1cysisay

By sqnL

‘oo asnd Aejau

l02 @snd Jojaejuo)

Aejzp yno-daip yam
‘oo Aejpafioyoejuon

Kepap dn-ypid yym
‘oo Aejaijio1oejuo]

jloo Aejaa

lo2 Jojoejue)

Jaulgjsuel

Jsqunoa
anoyBuiuuna

Jayswrwide

EDL

By [euis

IeejayeLpssOuLBpRU

JeEpyEYspUR

JeeEyEPS P

Jeelscubiy
JEEysOULELY

aneblun amqesip
12w daspoou

IREENELpSERID

JegyeipseRp dy

puanlig
doupjrup

puambrusy
doupyrup

pusing pheeges
‘JEjucs jERIg A

uado pbeegeas
JRUCO YRR

L e
PEjuco R

uado pbeen=a
‘PRjucoyeRL

JpejucosuabouLs s

12 uoadny

AMS QKo

TAERTIT

Ya1Ims aunssaly

YAIMS dneIsouRY|

ypojun lieyau
doys fousbuswg

Bunpoy
y3ims Aiejoy

punodgau
yyims Aiejoy

Buppo
uapoqysng

punogau
uopoqysng

Aepp awn yim sasop
"J2E3U02 DN

Aejsp swn v susdo
"Jogjuod ON

Aeppp awn ym sasop
“Prum o

Aejap awn yym suado
‘Prum gN

12BJUOD JaMod

JoRjuUCD Aleljixne

< T

T s
Eal

23



&BLASTRAC

_-———————

RIGHTHAND VIEW

197

Y R
— 8 !
= g
o -
= & L= &
i :
S '
O - e
i — I
H "
: = T m |
8 H 1 3 o n
= =
— 1 |_ '—' | | A N
z % H e —r——
O o
|_ -
i) | ;
— D65 -
; I
H === e
> ! —
o) ki i
<Zt 2 1
I _ E
s
[T
JE 1 ]
[ - -

4x Blindrivet M8

BOTTOM VIEW

5 IN SURFACE PREPARATION

345

24



—
=
[—
=T
=
=
()
(=
o
Ll
=
L
0=
=
v
—
v

sselg/SZW

o]
dsvee (@ ©

wg-333 Lo o U

sselg/S7H

25

G 32ALPUYG X

NOT

UCHINPEY 9T W< =0ZW
+ Vd/9TH

-1
Yd/9TH zs71

Tz
ZSNTT

_M_ ves 1521

N
@
@]
TSNTT 0 JeAnfy

Aedsig

|

IntT

L x| |uo TAOT el
sseig/ozi
31e|d Buunoyy

&BLASTRAC
[
|




—
=
=
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=T
—
o
_—
[NE]
=
—

&BLASTRAC

TOP

LLLgZG =" WWQ9XSZ INpUod 3|qed = g
LWLWIQ6=" WWIQ9XGZ INPU0 3|qed =
(jeuondo) wiwipe=" |1e4-NIQ = g
wwioze=" [le-NId = ¥

I
:\A/"

il
i

-

~F

~a———QpT - OS]
/’7
\1\&/ \N:\

0SS

0ST

98E

W
I_ A

T

—

0T¢

0SE

26



—
=
—
=T
=T
=
()
(=
o
Ll
=T
L
0=
=
v
—

&BLASTRAC

(mojjap/usain) =39
puelb 3[qe DI 3| Ul
pelaBUCD Bq o S| pue PBIpS = 4
SW >>0__w.>
bey jqes ak3
= (o) e G
= 0per) z (g)
N = (umoxg) T @
9l >>o=w>
Bey giqed o) Sy

(wwigor 38 Bumna Auo) pRiys 1P=aud o

:pusba

LINIGYD

SET

g
\ \ CADISAZ Wiighy
/

05T

056

Wizt = yBus| [|oL

' (mojjerfuarin) 3d

M = (AaiD) £
Th = (Peg) 2
N = (umaig) T
SW MojRA

Bey apqen 343
‘pusbe]

27



=
=
[ —
=T
=T
o
[ ]
o
o-
[}
=T
[ -
o
—
v
=

wdi gopT
IPAFT ZHOS V5'6T AOOF ZHOS VZE AOOF
a6egjon jaguo) AVIST 40300 Ajddns samaog
i oobT
veeg=swr
c ﬂu_mmﬁ____écv 1 149 um_z.
oTI oTr o | | MOOk/vZE
2000 2AMbT ST B LI I I Mo
A A | m[ A n s Rt I R
~~=r-“r-r~
gy _l [ v e
|
- ]
|
]
|
el + sl
= , 1%
. — EY \/E veIwE @V%W 4
TAODT
A P I 3d 3d
© 0 o ©
d o a 1n
T ALY
eL/s| Tl TUE Jeapy
S <I[<I[<I}~ YEE e
4 e g g glm
= X - N0 ¢ |1nor
A els| Ee! Tt
BL g wing
a
a
3l

28



=
=
[ —
=T
=T
o
[ ]
o
o-
[}
=T
[ -
o
—
v
=

—® JaA0/ 5ot

= JANFT /P OT

Hejs Jojoly days Aousbuswiy
ozr/ JaN0 -
¥1 a3 T 173 o 1] TZI5V-SdX
9 o o o] o TATT
A 90 TX I
+I ues b4 4 dogs-3
R --31STT -=©f --7<h TSNTT
£l 1z I W
T 50 IX
S dasia
+ E =R T
-0 Y-OTNTT
< £,
— 0z AMdALY -
B ozt/ +ALY - € 10 TX
e 0z JANET =

29



—
=
—
=T
=
=
()
(=
o
Ll
=
L
0=
=
v
=
v

&BLASTRAC

20M0

slelirs

Buiuuru paads M2 MDD
anug 030 Joop A0} 0p|
- JAAQ/ 61T
%
TEAY
ey
EL] o AT+ Uvd oL+ +IV IV WD @ m |zot
ﬂ ﬂ o Q Q ﬂ Q ﬂ o} (s} 1n0T
we 1o o IX 60 TX g0 IX
Ay of 31 g » T PICEYRTE)
et
| vz y I . Ll
7o 17|
L0 TX
TITT spisjeg
= UMdALY /51T
/e OT/TX = +ALY /671
TT/eX
= JAABT /61T

30



—
=
[—
=T
=
(=T
(=)
o=
[~ .
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P

&BLASTRAC

£z 0T+ not i z > THzL =
£z +1Y not 3 £x T =
T -1IY 0T ’ ot T T paads Jaiop
(4 o ot ” 6 <4 MO 1m0l
e m not 8 1z NOD 410
AMd not
x4 +1 it & NOD 230p
(433 TA Nt ¥ ] +1 1511 =
(443 A Tt * 5 £1 1511 HE5 Jaol
[ o it . b @ TSNIT das wbeug
T THET
3
T 3 TAOT : £ £ TSNLT o
T v it ¥ z a TSNIT das bwebsug
1 TWZT
T + TAOT v 1 3 NIT das bebsug
9Tl TWZT EL] =
s 3 not ad paads Jaop
uwinjod [ sbeq uoneubissp jebue| uogeubisep yebie] 1%23 uoiduny
8|5 L = |8 g
=|§e £ | £ |gz2 4
2|e8 E 5 |z8 4
8|8 g 8 g
g IPALC S|eulwR] g
g s
» X 2
J ding 3
e welbelp jeunwia|

31



&BLASTRAC

891503 SBMUpIEfh T MUAYZ Q13M §'7 N0z 40 36ixg A pig 1
991503 NP §'7 1Az a1am 3612 §'7,7 [euwa) duep uoisua I
491503 SpRIA 52 3dZ Q13M iy )52, §'2 NAZ 49 [punssa) ey 1
528,03 PusEL 20¥'NO2 b NNALSANE SESZ/30L6 WO b unaispug <
0s8. 03 L15avd 0EZ] BE.ETL.61T “o3Equan aqy pineb =buy 1
18803 038 JBpIBULPS Sd1SEIOVIASN SE0L Y WHSZIXSZT 3no-ind pubispng 1
608003 158vd HIEWOSZ DQAb 7 BE«BT T46IT N4 HHXNESTE HIEW0S T 2PAPZ WWBEL 6TT. STTHOLYILLNIA 1
090803 24235 J2pRULDS TZI50Y-5dX 20 9% A #Z - das HeBeug - JySdx PO 1
£61503 32 JapiRUIES DEOF2SdY-818Y SBNOZ5-D0Z YE I Addns amag 1
8803 32 JapRUES 90LH-2AD 12ubRLIOlUR Y - PEE - 9TT - LH-7AD J23eaiq Jnais Jojgy 1
28/ 20333 J3pIBULDS. OTHPOTTVEMA WI 1eADje g 3ged 1
5803 0333 JBpRULDS. E0TTVEMA TZ MO 1o Refdsp Io) 5 41 100a 1
] 023 JApRUDS ZOTTYEMA T Jengje Joj Aedsipueiboud gy 3asBuguncw Joog 1
092803 023 J3pRUDS PNSTAHTLALY |eLzg Jydeib s \0BE MIST 3hup Fousnbey 1
31vI ADOF 3d +db ¥2E 330 4912P05 1IN0 e BB Lo} 333 YZE 1
anbieewaa | AesBp00 TV TAL SUAANG ¥ 40) 9T0//SEL T 2nsopi] 1
057803 qeoe 10d ZEZ'05 OWE pRIRId-RYPI 'SR AW/ ZEW 30U pusb 3gey 1
21013 STW-ZEW SNRIILLINAGTY Paleid [BPIu 'SSeIq Ul §'T, 5T 16 § T TEW Sonpey 1
121803 qookp L0d 52205 OWC PRARK-PPI 'SR AWI/OWA STH 30U PUSB gD 1
T S0p00d qeoep ST STH H30NWTILHVM paejd-jpu 'sseiq 5 T, 9T Inu puerb sge] 1
o0k00 qooep N CRET Pejepd-Eopiu 'ssexq {91/ ET/T19d) 500 PuEb pae) 1
6b6L 03 ey JWS/5430 a1IM UBI] SBULLLSL S NLUPIaH J0f JYIEL [BULLLA] 75
W Seb AW 138VCION OTOMY W3 9ub 90 ATTSAT 9
Z88/ (3 swaysis [B102) by 05 XOG10H.NOD 9u8 12apduicn 358 [aquoa peads Bug oo 1
6E1803 1qein@H 20090060£-0F ubep g ‘umRuBjmogad Zuiug 21w jewEu 8
81803 BIinEy T0090060£-0€ B3P 0 "PEq ZULG AU [ewsE] 91
2£T803 BaeinEH T05Z0060£-0€ uB3P 0§ "o PULUG'T AUl (e 7
€£1803 RIPInEy Z05T0060€-0E iBap g u2aB/Mojpk ZUUS'T 2uva [eLE z
EaPnEy 90500060£-0¢ S TULUG'D KA (BT 09
218 WHOS-ZE 350H Trilds WSE £ WAL 05-7T B Bsoy jends 1
[EE] Susuagy WHOSST SNYISTYvHIdS i Jad o WHDS-ST 14 f5|eeids 1
2603 uauzg NI¥30 'LNNOW 09X5Z 3T 09=39A Wl 09*SZ H¥Q Weipjuncy 1
F] uauzg 3A00YD WA LNNOW SESL WZ WIWSEXS, paziuen eb iy 1
#4803 222 J3pRURS 08/ THOEZ00ZI6AMASN 08£-94g U=eb 33w 520/ 2 WIWOOEX00RX009 Puenisey 1
J2quinu deijselg pueig Jaquinu adAp uoneubissp Anuend Bey a2n0p

11| sMed

32



—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=T
—
o
_—
[NE]
=
—

&BLASTRAC

E06867/UL230 / 3x 230V / 15kW / frequency drive

leay -
laquinu aAlyalY -
Jagwinu uojsinsy - j
HHE #H### ##(d
d3dINNN ONIMYHEd

Jaquinu Bujuuny - |_
IT 11

4d02 40D

abed anpayos -

12132] |oquIAS -
Jaquinu Bujuuny - |_ 7

IT411
4d02 109IWAS

AUYM - (DAAPT) punous [/ snuily
2UYM - a1m dn-yooH

SUUM - (Dantz) snid

abegjop [043u0D

Us3ID/Mo||BA - 3d / yye3
yoelg - €1
¥oe|g - 71
3oe|g - 11
510|0D =5eUd

AOEZ 2bejjop uely

DMV BulIM IV YO0 FYIM

33



S IN'SURFACE PREPARATION

o

o
=

&BLASTRAC

syl

Suvimysz 13w wep Sl

wapyBls

puFisiaam auegjatas

dapt pusipaq i

apeEeyrssiuByEaagaoow

Gyod-£ 1eewogneane|Eisu

Byod-7 1eewonneane|Es

Byod-1 1eewonneane|Eism

IR |E YR pyooy

yeqdep, apiayas

EpEYIS sEgERYS

p=ybanEws

8yRaY

BSM4 UM [BUILLIB |

|BuLIE |

19E3U0D 3|QEACLU LAIM J03SISTY

anep

LUSIUBYISW UINMS LTIM
LIUMS PEOJISAO J0J0W
I8¥Ea.q 1N JBmMod

ajod-aa1y3 “Uaxeaug UndaD

ajod-omg “Usxeaiq Un3aD

ajod-a|buis ‘Iayealg YN

YIMmS el

a|jod-sa1L) “P98uucIsip pasnd

Bjod-sa.U3 ‘LoumS pasnd

asny Axejes

.‘@,

b
4

WL

FOYELIDISUR HUCO.0S

s00pEEIUEIpUEM

BuruuEms=a
PURISIZaM

Buuoip=a 1

5jnd jeods

BuiG=aianenye

3EW

Buibenznwaydo

30 fpods

eods

ImeulgysuEn

BN

EpwaEdwe

wooy

dusegesubis

JBULICYSUELS JUSLIND

#pos

Buneay | Joisisay

w6 agnL

‘1oz asind Aejal
|02 as|nd J0}2e3u0]

Aejap no-doip ym
‘102 Aejai/10)083U0D)

Aejap dn-spid ymm
‘llo2 Aeja10)083U0D)

J102 Aejeu

|10 1012E1U0D

slojsuen

I3uned
anoybuuun

Jaawrwde

wioy

146y |eubis

R |

e

il

I=p|3EyassBuLEpRY

JREEEYISpUR

JEEERYSY P

esisnubiy
1EEISOULIELD

aaeblun asegeeip
@ deyspoou

seEEEyIEERIp

sepEpsEep dy

[
ahoninp

pusssnBnm
douryrip

pusns pieeniza
B

uzdo pheean
TIRILOINBRIGIEA

pusngs peeniza
ey ERL

uzdo pbeenuas
eIy ERL

wEwonsuaBouLEs

PeueIEnY

youms Agiunxold

LPms i

UIHIMS 3INssaly

L53IMS D13EISOLLISL

yojun Aejod
dogs Aousbiawg

Bupyzo
opms Adejoy

punogadl
youms Alejoy

Bupjoo)
uopogysnd

punoga.
uonogysnd

ABJSD BWI YHMm S350[3
‘1De3U00 DN

Aejap 2w yum suado
“10E3U0D DN

AEj3p BW Yum sasop
“12E3U0D ON

Aejap awn yum suado
“12E3U00 ON

1PEIU0D JBMOd

JoEjU0D Aleljixne

34



—
=
=
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=t
—
o
-_—
[NE]
=
—_

&BLASTRAC

Tnot

1001

INTT

TAOT

aje|d bununoyy

I3
SSEIE TEW
dS ¥EQ
Wiy | ot
ADEZ Q
- s vES ©c ©
sse18/ZEM 105300 Vo > 7
TXOT

35

S

— 1001
R
UoIInNpay faTW < =021
+ ¥d/9Ti
¥l !
Ydf9Th 7571
ner | @
TSNTT
_M_ s tszr | O
ISNTT o JeAY
Ap|ds|
a 1dsia
Wd/0TW
sseigfozii L]




—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=
—
o
-_—
_—
[NE]
=
—_

HOLIMS
NYINaY3a J10WI
Sa|NLBL B / / SB|NLB) I
==—— / / ONd WXy =——————=°=
7 / 7
c9 04T ™ So1
wwoos = ybua| [e30L
13N18YD J10WI
SN UM \ \ ECTUTIETEETINS

\ \ W&FL:& pLWILIC /S OX9T

00T 0ss oo0e

WwSTT = wbusy |er0L

(mojpAfusain) = 34

pug|b #|ge2 JW3 ay3 w
pa1pauu0d aq 03 S| pue “plaIyas = &
Sw bey mw el al3

M = (A81D) £
TA uﬁsum_m z
1N = (umoug) T e
34 pue g’z 1 ou
9w bey ajqe0 843 3
:puaban {(wwpoT 38 bumna Auo) pieys 12a10:d 03 Ben aiqe Uo dem-yuuys

apIS LUOIPSULIOD 1010W UDO UORE|NSUI aABs| AlBAsp 104
(MmojiaA fusain) 34

\ \ M = (Aa1D) £
Th = (peg)
[-ADTSAZ ZWWOTX 1N = (umosg) T
cly Oe1 31qe0 243
13N18YD \ \ ‘puaban
3d pue £ 'z ‘1 "ou SeT HOLOW
bey ajged uo desm-yuuys
05T 056 001

wwgozT = bua| [e30L

&BLASTRAC

36



—
=
=
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=t
—
o
-_—
[NE]
=
—_

was=ul
IPAFT ZHO9 JEADETXE ZHO9 JEADEEXE
abeyjon jouod MYST JOI0 wios-330 Aiddns
T L de [ vea
N N Tk
. . ~E
0Tl 0Tl — Il TIWOT ] ]
20 DAAbT s L B B & Jveg
I F 3w A 0l X0T
-E-F-F-F
i P R P
1T !
o |
|
N I
_g BN S0MY fal)
| wine W8 WD *
|
n st e el D @V
== | -
=Y M ;
™~ TAoT
AH 3 3d 3d

TLALY
AR
ADEZXE
AT

0m
)
0

not

oo

&BLASTRAC

37



—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=T
[N
(=~
oo
(W)
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[= o
o
f—
=L
—
o
g
=
—_

&BLASTRAC

e~ =DaAD J FoT
P

oZE  DJAAD- yia
n
1 £ zh A v w TZ150¥-5dX
[=] [»] [+ =] [+] 0 Nt
a0 X b o TX
1 i ® 4 dois-u3
N--318TT F£-—®f--r=DTSNTT
i 12 o
SO TX dons-p3
i Z P03 35U,
PO y-OEsNTT
£ T
07T/ BMDAL Y-t i
1
0T/ +HALT T £ 18 TX
e
021/ DAAP T T pas
n ™

WDOANE ot

38



—
=
j—
=T
=
(=T
(]
(=
[~
(=]
=
[ =
[~
==
v
P
v

ueq
Buijoon

2ano T T = D0N0 /6T
™ )

— " PN
TWET

TLALY
SEALY

AT+ Hid onm.vl +1Iv .M:.Hvﬂ‘ Wad Nnuul_ m.mul_ ot
? 7 TnoT

s

X s TX Bo TX

me
0
0

B il I 4 @ ¥1 W=
| ryer R T ISCT

THZT apisyoeg ey X

e HMAALY e

T
™

TT/EX OT/IX ot .
& TT/EX ! o ALY 6T

20MFT Faps T = IAPE /6'TT
i

&BLASTRAC

39



%BLASTRAC

=
£
=
Q
b=
@
o
m
(=
R U U R [ ) R i e
2|22 2|4 |d|d |2 |d|8|2
Cable name cable type
) o =
Connection = Wle o] = |22 0 Hl=
point EﬁsﬁkkaJq‘El
c
]
]
mn
=
=
u
b
-
o
5
HEE R EEEE EEEE
%} HEIHEIEEIEIHEHEEE
5
>
m )
jumper
2 4w R N I
S5 ®©
) =
E terminal I R I S A AR
A
m .
- C“”F';;ﬁi'“” IR B E B R R E T
c
]
=
m
Z
=
i}
k=
b
€L
5
[ny
sl Bl v e R R
L2218 qq|q|g| |2&|=
MBI
Cable name cable type
[18]
|
O u
o e
c
]
— ]
Y] g
C °
-

40



—
=
=
=T
=
(=T
(=)
(=
[~
[}
o
=T
[=4
=
v
=
v
o=
[
=
—
o
P
=
[m]
X
—_

&BLASTRAC

SE0LVd STT'0S

ST YI0WTILEYM

S'T45THW w0

SEQLV 31908

51497 ¥d 13LHEM

S'T45TW PUPIS 5|920

SEQLVG OTT08

02 W30HT3LETM

S'T40ZW anwpo]

SEQLY 079'05

+0TH ¥d T3LHYM

5'T,07H PUR|3 3920

WO0TT'08 07w HI0TILHTM PaUEd-E42IN 5T, 07 W NUx30T

T 07305 S TL0TW-1 30T Pase|d-=4PN 5T 0T PUR|2 31950
L0d/W ZET'0S 10d/W ZET'0S T3 PREEHEAN 5T TEW e
AWI/W TE9'05 Al3/W ZEF05 JW3 pEEld-EIN 5T, TEW PURID 31920

$0EZ1 0671 54 puenB sa6uy uey 1

N pIre JONPT BELGTT,ETT N IPAPT uEd 1

7160V SEZ T16Qv S8Z JmRW0d 1
$EZ H0T 1BSEEU0 +EZ ¥OT 3=5IBULL04 HOT 200-lL 1
TTITI NZ TIITT N2 W ON MEwRE 1
TTIT1 NEZ TZIT NEZ T ON JuswajE 1
70V SEZ 70y SEZ HPUEY Youms 1

TTITI N3Z TITTT M2 T 0Nl WEWaE 1
LETOTORD EEEWY SEZ LLHVLS, NITWD uomngysng 1
TZITIN3Z 12111 K2 Tvx DN WawEE z
¥P8SY SEZ FrESY SEZ dos Jousbiawg 1
TTZ-50¥ + T64¥d-50X TIZ-50X + T6LVE-50X uld + pums Ages 1
TTTSIN-5dX TETED%-5d% Aepal dogs Aausbimwy 1
QEOFZSIHaTAY 0E0PTS4USTEY YE APT/00% Addns sEmod 1
S0L5TAD 901Y TAD W5 T T JEPRI] UMD BUIOSURIL 1

WEW STOH TZALY ADEZ4E XEW STOH TZALY ADEZXE MAST J3j2uos kausnbaiy 1
£0dVEND E0dVEAD T13L S|PUTY JH0/ND 2R + =y 1

939 £AD 999-EN9 T13L 0 Buoeds abue] 1

59d £AD 59¢-EAD TTEL de veg mweaig 102014 1
SZSESA STSESH TEY £3d] 46 355 W0-330 WES 1
SZ5E50 SZ5£5D 18Y 7941 UG 199005 32NG |[FA), L0430 WED 1

00 TvX 700 15X SU0mNG § 94 9104/SE0L T 2250353 1
AW3/W 57505 AW3/W 57905 k3 PPId-FPIN 5T, 5T PUPID 31350 1
10d/W STT0S 104/l ST 05 W3 PEFFRAN 5T, 5T 3NWRT 1
¥dITHITW ST, 9TW =0T ¥d “omnpay 57,91 <- 02l UOINPaY 1

1

7

7

1

1

1

1

1

1

EZ00ZTE0MNMNT - Z00FE

GZ00ZTE0MNMNS - 70052

0ssxpee e b

UNOLW L3l DOEXD0SXD0F 2NE0|3UT

Jaqunu ved

Jaquinu adAl

uoneubisap

Auenty

Bey aainap

35I| SHed

41



Jesh -

J2qWinu SAIYRLY -
Jaquinu UoisiASy - |_

H# #A## ##(d

—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=T
—
o
_—
[NE]
=
—

d39NNN ONIMYEd

auym - (DaAkz) punols [/ snuily

E06867/UL480 / 3x 480V / 15kW / frequency drive

Jaquinu Bujuuny - UM - 3Jim dn-yooH
. _ 2WYM - (>anye) snid

IT 1T
abeyjjop [o13uo)

3400 40D
US2ID/MO||SA - 3d / yue3
Joelg - €1
abed s|npayas - Joelg - 1
1a33] |oquUAs - ¥Peg - 1
Jaquinu Buuuny - |_ 7 510100 S5EUd
11411 2eA08¢ 26e3oN ulely
4000 10dINAS oMY Buum IY 40100 IYIM

&BLASTRAC

42



S IN'SURFACE PREPARATION

o

o
=

&BLASTRAC

AUt

Sumizjsz 3 wepS

wapyB

puryssaam auegjabas

dapy 3puaipaq PSR

seeERyzssiulbyEaaqamow

Byod-f 1eewoan=ane|=ism

Byod-z Jeewoneane|pIsE

Byod-1 eewoaneane|Risu

JERjE YISOy

HEQIER, 1BpIEs

BpiEYIs 3EgEYEYS

pEybEEws

Jayalsy

SSNY UM [BUILLISL

|BuLLIZ]

19EIU0D 3|EACLU IM 10]SISSY

anEA

LUSILIBLISW LIUMS LM
LIS PEOLIZAD 100
13¥ealq UN2UD Jamod

3jod-z21y3 “Isyeaug N30

ajod-om3 “iayeaug IN3AD

ajod-a|buis “Jeseaug YN0

YIHMS Ulep

alod-sana Pauucdsip pasnd

ajod-a3.1u3 ‘YIpms pasnd

asny fiajes

.‘@,

b
+44

L

JOUPULIOISURITIO0.0S

SODMIIEICOPUEM

Bupuiemzs
puPisiaMm

Bui=a 11

snd jeods

BuiB=ianenye

8L

Suifernuoydo

3o pods

[pods

ImEuLIgysuRn

s3I

amEwEdwe

usooy

dwegeeubis

JBULIoJSURS JUSLIND

oS

BunesH [ Jojsisey

61 agny

‘102 asjnd Aejal
|02 asjnd 10}2ejU0D

Aejap no-doap yym
‘j1o2 Aejaulojoejuc]

Aepep dn-yod ygm
‘llod Aejau10)0e3U0D)

J102 Aejau

102 1012EqU0D

Jswiojsueny

13Unod
anoyBuiuung

Japwrwde

wioy

6 jeubis

L T el

B &

@g@ggﬂﬁﬂ
3

=Ry s Buvapey

JEEEYRYIspUIE

JeEpEy RSP

1eErsnubiy
1EEISOLIELY

aaeblun 2segieRip
2y doyspoou

IPEEEIEERID

emEpeEep du

[
Pl

puzaEnbneg
dowegnip

pusyings pheeniza
DELOIERIIE,

uzdo pheenias
DEUOERIGIEA

pusaings pbeeniza
“JIRjucoyERL

uzdo pheegas
“IejuoTyEeL

PEuosuabounan

LT

YIpms Aiuuixedd

oAMS W]

UIYIMS 3INssald

L231Ms JEISOLIIBL L

ypojun Alejod
dogs Asusbiawsg

Bupyzoy
youms Alejoy

punoga.
youms Aejoy

Bupyoo
uopoqysnd

punoga.l
uonogqysnd

ABBD BWD YuM S35013
12E3U03 DN

Aeap awn yum suado
"13E3U03 DN

Aeap awn ypm sasops
“JPEIUOD ON

Aejap awn yum suado
“JIEIU0D ON

JPEUOD JBMOd

10EIUCD AlBlXNE

Jm
b
o
-
N
\

43



THE INNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

Tnot

1001

ntt

TAOT

a1e|d bununoyy

UORINPEY/9TW<=0ZW
+Vd/9TH

-1
wd/oTh 7571

THET
ZSNTT
E VIS 1521

ISNTT 0

wd /0T

00 O ® @p

W3
SSRIGZEW
AOBY
‘dS VE9
WLo-330 TX0T
ADSS o
- doven (O O
SseIg/cEW L0433 r..o DL
X0T
B0 1001
-1y
lenny
Aedsig
55218/0ZW L

44



—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=
—
o
-_—
_—
[NE]
=
—_

HOLIMS
NYWaY3a 310W3Y
S3|NLE) B / / Sa|nLa) I
== ;S / Shd TR =
7 /
= 042 o1
wwoos = ybusy |ejoL
13NIEYD 310Ky
SaNLB) M \ \ ECTETIETTTE

\ \ WQ._.J_:& WIS/ OX9T

00T 0ss 00z

wwpsTT = ybua) oL

(mojjaA/usaus) = 34
puelb a|qed D3 au3 ul
Pa1IRBUU0D B4 03 51 PUE ‘PIRIYIS =
S|y bey w_m,mu al3
i = (As1o) €
TA = (e18)
Smu E.semﬂ
oW bey ajqed 243
_"n__ucmmw._ 6 3d Ucmam ‘T ‘T "ou
(WwgoT 18 Bumno Ajuo) piaius Peloud oy O3 PIGEY U0 HRIMSIULYS
3pIS UO[ISLLUOD J0J0W UO UORENSUI aags| AUsAlap 104

(mojaAfuaain) 34

\ \ = (faug) €
1A = (opeig) €
[-ADSAZ zWWOTX N = (umoig) 1
clW bey ajges adg
13NIEvD \ \ :puaba]
34 pue g ‘z ‘T ou
Bey a|qe2 uo desm-yuLys SET HOLOW
08T 0S6 001

WWQDZT = ybus| [ejoL

&BLASTRAC

45



—
=
=
=T
=
(=1
(=)
(=
[~
[}
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[=—
o
=
=t
—
o
-_—
[NE]
=
—_

WoZ=ul
IPAFT ZHO9 JEADBEXE ZHO9 JEADBFXE
abejjon jonuod ST 1030l w0330 Alddns
] M E T | de v
THOT
~E
0Tt 0T —l W TWOT [ I | ]
JaAD DOART R LS, s RS & fvrs
N F 2| wm[ A TX0T
Lol e e e Y
rad o do - d-
1
STIME |
o 1
3 1
= |
1 sy st s s
| WD b WD k]
A0 M - - 4 Pl I D I @M
= | =
=5 e ’
™ TA0T
P 3 EE]

=
A Ty
ABALYY El Ll 4
”Joxmmﬂxm <I|=<I|<IfF"
e ! 4
T - WlELE
a o v
R 101 8 8 8| - oo
— 5 £ T
e - -
u ,. .
)
€
] 7
B m

46



—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=T
[N
(=~
oo
(W)
=
[
[~
==
v
P
v
[= o
o
f—
=L
—
o
g
=
—_

&BLASTRAC

e OaAD / F0T
i

0T JAN]-- T
e
1 £ zh h v i TETSI¥-5dK
[+] [a] o [#] Q s} InTt
a0 X b o TX
+1 e i 44 dois-jy3
/..m TSTT M||.®Jm--1aﬁmz§
€1 o4 b
o T doas-p3
¥ Z PO AL,
0 p-OTsNTT
£ T
07T WMDAL Y- e
i
0L +ALT- i £ o TX
e
021/ DANF T yiE e
s 1

WDOANE [0t

47



—
=
j—
=T
=
(=T
(]
(=
[~
(=]
=
[ =
[~
==
v
P
v

ueq
Buljoony
aan T p— ®OAND /ETT
i pr
z
—— AT
TWET
Il
T
TLALY
SEAIY
3d AT+ Hd 05+ +IIV -1I¥ WOD on m ot
g o] a v ¢ e 8] 9 |1not
Fad ﬁrw oI TX s X 8 TX
|
_ |
3 Ll I 7] T W=
] Tuer jo------= e ISTI
. - - 17! el e
R THZI apisypeg LI
— ey dMdALY e T
S zr/zx O trix !
ALY
TT/EX T ALY 67T
L 2007 T i ®IONPE [ 6TT
m M

48



%BLASTRAC

=
E
=
[=]
5]
@
o
m
o
[ VY Y [ ) A Y B B T Y
=R =l b= =) =) =l fa ) Sl Raci ] pu
Cable name cable type
o
Connection b U 1 O R O O (Y o ) IR =
point E‘g‘**‘*AJ«r‘gu
c
2
p=1
]
[~
=
i
']
h=l
b1
5
= 2| |2
gl |3
HIETHEIEIEIEIEIEIEI ETE
o R HEIEEIEIEEIEIEE
o
=
& .
jumper
> ow _ Al
H X =
w =
E terminal [N P P R S S P P e e e B
b
el N
- CGI'II:I;\;(;EIGH Eall ES 1 Ll PSR ) R Rl Bl el =g e )
c
2
=]
]
=
=
]
=]
i
Rt
5
=
G |GG | |m =
2121225783 2|22
=l wE EIEIL
Cable name cable type
| -
i %
O ]
c
2
e +—=
({3 =
c &
| -

49



—
=
[ —
=T
=
(=T
(=)
(=
[~
[}
o
=T
[=4
=
v
=
v
o=
[
=
—
o
P
=
[m]
X
—_

&BLASTRAC

¥0EZ1 70E21 94 puent s26uy uey 1 TWTT

N PIPF J0APT BELGTT,6TT Nvd JPAPT ued 1 TWZT

TI6aY SEZ 7160V 582 ERLag T THTT

¥EZ W01 Issimieuog ¥AZ W01 SsisEUL0g HOT 2oS-wnL B THTL
I NZ TTIT1 N3Z T ON WEWwaE 1 171
TZTT1 N3Z TZITT N2 To'X D WBWEE 1 1571

2av SEZ 7av 582 ] 1 1sT1

T NZ TIIT1 N2 T3 ON WEWEE 1 1511
LEZ0T0R0 EEEYY SBZ LHY1S. NIFHD Uonngysng 1 1511
TZITINZ TZETT N2 v DN WBWEE z TSNIT
PPESY SEZ PrESY SEZ doys Ausbueug T ISNIT
T1Z-S0X + Z6/¥d-50K TIZ-50X + T6LVA-5DX Ui + s Aeg 1 ZSNIT
TZTE0Y-5dX TZTED¥-5dX Ajai dais fauzBiaug T Tt
QEDFZSAUTTEY OE0FTSAUTTEY WE JPAPZ/RADOS 002 PADZT 00T Addns samog T TADT
S0LHZND V9T T I{ERIG AN BWIGgsURL L T 1401

#N STOH TLALY NHST J3{oaus A3uEntes 1 ot
£0dVEAD 3|pUFy HO/ND PR + S T 1001

959 £AD 993-EAD T3 N Buseds sbu=y 1 00T

05d £AD 05d-EAD TEL dE WOS F7ESig 3N 1830l 1 1001
SSSESN SSSESH T8Y £9d] U/ 34205 WI0y-330 WES T TX0T

SSSESD SS5£5D T8Y £9dT 4¢ 325005 32RNG |[Ep WI03-I30 WED T TXO0T

700 VX P00 TvX Su0mNg 094 9T04/SE0LTvY 2orsape3 T [TE]

10d/W STT0S 104/ 5T2°05 W3 PEEIE-ERAN ST, STH U] 1 od
AW3JW 57505 AW/l 579°DE W3 pace|d-=a 57,52 PURD 39ED0 T 24
WdITHOTH 5T, 9T =<-02ZW ¥d YomInp=y 5T, 3TH <~ OZhl Yoganpay T od
SEDLYd STZ'0S 9Tk HF0WTILHYM 5'T,9TH 3wp0] 1 od
SEDLYd 51905 §°7,3TH ¥d 131HYM 5'1,91W PUPI9 332D z od
SEDZYd DZT'0S 024 H30WTALEYM N 7 2d
SEDLYd DZ9'0S 5 T,0TH ¥d TEIHYM 51,02 PUFIE 397D T 2d
WOZZ'08 02k H30TELHYM P d-{BAN § T, 07N NUE0T 1 od

TW 075905 57,021 131y M pae|d- a0 §'T, 02 PUR|D 3(q7D 1 24
10d/W TET'DS 104/l TET 05 W3 PREIE AN §'T,TEN nwpe] T 2d
AW3/W TEF'DS [N JW3 pEEd-EIN 5T, TEW PURID 3970 1 od
6Z00ZI60MNNE - Z00FE 6Z00ZTE0MNNE - 20078 0SSKOSE Sed Bununow Gim QOEXQ0SXD0E Si50u3 T [1s]

Jaquunu 1ied

Jaquinu adAl

uoneubisap

Auenty

Bey ao1mep

151 sHed

50



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

4. Fault diagnose frequency drive

For a complete overview of faults and how to resolve them, check the operating manual of the frequency drive
or the CD, which are delivered with the machine.

If you put the CD in the computer, it will automatically go to the manuals.

Does the inverter shows an “INF” fault, reset the machine.

If the machine does not work after that, call you distributor.

To reset the machine, put out the power supply and wait 5 minutes.
Then start up the machine again. Call a technician if the machine still not works.

I Fault Mame Probable cause Remedy
R I2F |[Al2 input] = Mon-conforming signal on analog = Check the wiring of analeg input Al2Z and the value of the
input AlZ2 signal
AnF [Load slipping] = The encoder speed feedback doss Check the mator, gain and stability parameters
not match the reference » Add a braking resistor
» Chegk the size of the moter/drive/load
» Check the encoder's mechanical coupling and its wiring
bOF [DBR owerload] = The braking resistor is under = Check the size of the resistor and wait for it fo cool down
excessive stress = Check the [OB Resistor Power] (brPj and [DB Resistor valug]
{brU} parameters, page 271
L~ F |[Brake feedback] = The brake feedback contact does » Check the feedback circuit and the brake logic control circu
not match the brake logic control » Chegk the mechanical state of the brake
L U F |[DB unit sh. Circuit] |= Short-circuit cutput from braking umit » Chegk the wiring of the braking unit and the resistor
= Check the braking resistor
C+F | |[Precharge] = Leoad relay control fault or charging = Switch the drive off and then back on again
resistor damaged » Check the internal connections
- F2 |[Thyr softcharge] |- DC bus charging fault (thyristors) - Inspectirepair the drive
EC F |[Encoder coupling] |- Breakin encoder’s mechanical coupling (- Check the encoder's mechanical coupling
EEF | [[Control Eeprom] = Intermal memory fault, control card = Chegk the environment (electromagnetic compatibility)
= Tum off, reset, retumn to factory settings
EEF 2 |[Power Eeprom] = Intermal mermory fault, power card * Inspectirepair the drive
E n F |[Encoder] = Encoder feedback fault = Chegk [Mumber of pulses] (FZl) and [Encoder type] (EnE),
page 12
» Check that the encoder's mechanical and electrical
aperation, its power supply and connections are all correct
= If necessary, reverse the direction of rotation of the motor
([Qutput Ph retation] (PHr) parameter, page £3) or the
encoder signals
ECFE | |[Out contact stuck] |- The output contactor remains closed |- Check the contactor and its wiring
although the cpening conditions hawve |~ Check the feedback circuit
been met

51



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

BLASTRAC

I Fault Mame Probable cause Remedy
HdF [IGBT » Short-circutt or grounding at the drive | = Check the cables connecting the drive o the motor,
desaturation] output and the insulation of the motor
= Perform the diagnostic tests via the
[1.10 DIAGNOSTICS] menu
ILF [internal com. link] |* Sommunication fault between option |- Check the environment (electromagnetic compatibility)
card and drive = Check the connections
= Check that no more than 2 option cards (max. permitted)
have been installed on the drive
= Replace the option card
= Inspactirepair the drive
In F | |[Rating error] = The power card is different from the |- Check the reference of the powser card
card stored
I a E2 |[Incompatible PB] = The power card is incompatible with the [« Check the reference of the power card and its compatibility
control card
!~ F 3 [[Internal senal link] |- Communication fault between the = Check the internal connections
internal cards » Inspectrepair the drive
I FY |[nternal MFG area] |- Intemal data inconsistent = Recalibrate the drive (performed by Schneider Electric
Product Support)
| n F 5 |[Internal-option] = The ogption installed in the drive is mot = Check the reference and compatibility of the option
recognized
!nF 7 |[Internal-hard init.] |- Indtialzation of the drive is incomplete = Turn off and reset
I a F 8 [[Internal-ctrl supply] |- The control power supply is incomect = Check the contrel power supply
1~ F 9 [[Internal- | measure] |= The current measurements are incomect |« Replace the current sensors or the power card
= Inspectrepair the drive
!n FA |[Internal-mains = The input stage is not operating = Perform the diagnostic tests via the
circuit] correctly [1.10 DIAGMNOSTICE] menu
» Inspectrepair the drive
!n F L& |[Internal- th. = The drive temperature sensor is not (- Replace the temperature sensor
sensor] operating correctly = Inspactfrepair the drive
I n £ C |[internal-time = Fault on the electronic time = Inspectfrepair the drive
meas.] MEeasUremsn: component
{na FE |[internal- CPU ] = Imternal microprocessar fault = Turn off and reset. Inspect’repair the drive
oCF [Owercurrent] = Parameters in the [SETTINGS] (5Et-) [~ Check the parameters
and [1.4 MOTOR CONTROL] (drC- = Check the size of the motordrive/load
menus are not correct » Check the state of the mechanism
= Imertia or lead too high
= Mechanical locking
P~ F [[Fowerremoval] » Fault with ﬂ'jue drive's "Fower removal « |nspactirenair the drive
safety function
5 F ; |[Mofor short circuit] |- Short-circuit or grounding at the = Check the cables connecting the drive to the maotor,
1 drive cutput and the insulation of the motor
§CF 2 |Impedant sh. circuit] = Pearform the diagnostic tests via the
S [ F 3 |[Ground short circuil] [1.1D DlF'\..GhO:.BT|.EE] menu
+ Significant earth leakage current - Reduce the switching frequency
at the drive output if several mators = Connect chokes in series with the motor
are connected in parallel
SOF |[[Overspeed] = Imstability or driving load too high » Check the maotor, gain and stability parameters
= Add a braking resistor
= Check the size of the moterdrivelload
s pF |[[Epeedfdback loss] (- Encoder feedback signal missing = Check the wiring between the encoder and the drive
= Check the encoder
EnF |[Auto-tuning ] = Special motor or motor whose power = Check that the motoridrive are compatible
is not suitable for the drive
+ Motor not connected to the drive = Check that the motor is present during auto-uning
= |f an cutput contactor is being used, close it during
auto-tuning

52



THE [NNOVATORS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

&BLASTRAC

I Fault Name Probable cause Remedy
APF [Application faul] = Controller Inside card fault » Plzase refer to the card decumentation
bLF [Brake control] = Brake release current not reached Check the drive/motor connection
= Check the motor windings
Check the [Brake release | FW] (lor) and
[Brake release | Rev] (Ird) settings, page 142
» Brake engage frequency threshaold - Apply the recommended settings for
[Brake engage freq] (kEn) only [Brake engage freq] (EEn]
regulated when brake logic control
is assigned
EnF [Com. network] = Communication fault on Check the environment (electromagnetic compatibility)
communication card Check the wiring
Check the time-out
Replace the option card
Inspectrepair the drive
EOF [CAM com_] Interruption in communication on the Check the communication bus
CAMopen bus Check the time-out
Refer to the CAMopen user's manual
EFF | |[External flt-LI/Bit] Fault triggered by an external device, Check the device, which caused the fault, and reset
depending on user
EPF 2 |iExterna Fault triggered by a communication Check for the cause of the fault and rese:
fault com.] network
ECEZ |1out = The output contactor remains open Check the contactor and its wiring
;:cnmct. open.] although the closing conditions have Check the feedback circuit
been met
LCF Jinput contactor] = The drive is not turmed on even though (- Check the contactor and its wiring
[Mains V. time gut ] (LCt) has elapsed |- Check the time-out
» Check the line/contactor'drive connection
LFFZ& [[AI24-20mAloss] |- Loss of the 4-20 mA reference on Check the connection on the analog inputs
LFF 3 |[AI34-20maA loss] analog input AIZ, AI3 or Al4
LFFY [[A44-20mA loss]
obF [Owverbraking] = Braking too sudden or driving load Increase the deceleration time
Install a braking resistor if necessary
= Activate the [Dec ramp adapt.] (bra) function, page 127,
if it is compatible with the application
OHE TDrive cverheat] = Drive temperature oo high = Check the motor load, the drive ventilation and the ambient
& L temperaturs. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
oL E [Mator averload] = Triggered by excessive motor current |+ Check the setting of the motor thermal protection. check the
motor load. Wait for the drive to cool down before restarting
OPF ! |[1output Loss of one phase at drive output = Check the connections from the drive to the motor
ghase loss]

53



%BLASTRAC

I Fault Hame Probable cause Remedy I
OFF 2 |[3output phase loss] | = Metor not connected or motor » Check the connections from the drive to the motor
power oo low = If an cutput contactor is being used, parameterze
= Qutput contactor open [Output Phase Loss] {OPL) = [Output cut] {OAC), page 201
= Instantaneocus instability = Teston a low power motor or without a motor: In factory
in the motor current settings mode, motor phase loss detection is active
[Output Phase Loss] (OPL) =[Yes] (YES). To check the drive

in a test or maintenance envirenment, without having to use
a motor with the same rating as the drive (in particular for
high power drives), deactivate motor phase loss detection
[Output Phase Loss] {QPL) = [Mao] (n)

Check and optimize the following parameters: [IR
compensation] (UFr), page ZQ, [Rated motor volt.] (Un3)
and [Rated mot. current] {nCr}, page G2. and perform

[Auto tuning] (tUn), page 28

OsF Mains overveliage] |- Mains voltage too high » Sheck the mains voltage
» Disturbed mains supply
OEF | |[PTC1 owerheat] » Owerheating of the PTC1 probes | Check the motor load and motor size
detected = Check the motor ventilation
OEF @ |[PTC2 overheat] |- Overheating of the PTC2 probes |* ¥Vail for the motor io cool before restarting
B detected ~ Check the type and state of the FTC probes
OEFL |[LIB=PTC overheat] |- Owverheating of PTC probes
i ] detected on input LIS
FEF | |[PTC1 probe] = PTC1 probes open or short- » Check the PTC probes and the wiring betwaen tham and the
circuited maotaridrive
FEFZ |[PTG2 probe] = PTC2 probes open or short-
circuited
FEFL |([LIB=PTC probe] = PTC probes on input LIE open or
) ) shart-circuited
SCFY |[IGBT short circuit] |- Power compeonent fault = Perform a diagnostic test via the [1.10 DIAGNOSTICE] menu
) » Inspectirepair the drive
SCFS |[Motor short cireuit]  |» Short-circuit at drive output = Check the cables connecting the drive to the motor, and the
B ; maotar's insulation
» Perform diagnostic tests via the [1.10 DIAGHOSTICS] menu
» Inspect/repair the drive
SLF | |[Modbus com.] = |nterruption in communication on (= Check the communication bus
the Modbus bus = Check the time-out
» Refer to the Madbus user's manual
5L F 2 |[PowerSuite com.] = Fault communicating with » Check the PowerZuite connecting cable
B ) PowerSuite + Check the time-out
5L F 3 |[HMIl com] = Fault communicating with the = Check the terminal connection
graphic display t=rminal = Zheck the time-out
E-F [Torgue time-out] » The time-out of the torque contral [« Check the function's settings
function is attained = Check the state of the mechanism
55F |[Torquelcurrent lim] Switch fo torque limitation - Check if there are any mechanical problerns
) = Check the parameters of [TORGQUE LIMITATION]
(tLA-) page 177 and the parameters of fault
[TORQUE OR | LIM. DETECT ] {tid-). page 210)
L JF [IGBT overheat] » Drive overheated = Check the size of the load/motoridrive

Reduce the switching freguancy
= Wait for the moter 1o cool before restarting

54



%BLASTRAC

I Fault

Name

Probable cause

Remedy

CFF

[Incarrect config.]

Cpticn card changed or removed

Control card replaced by a control
card configurad on a drive with a
different rating

The curent configuration is
inconsistant

» Check that there are no card errors
» In the event of the option card being changediremaoved

deliberately, see the remarks below

Check that there are no card emors

= [n the event of the control card being changed deliberately,

see the remarks below

= Return to factory settings or retrieve the backup

configuration, if itis valid (see page 222

[Inwalid canfig.]

Invalid configuration

The configuration loaded in the drive
via the bus or communication network
is inconsistant

= Check the configuration leaded previously

Load a compatible configuration

[Cards pairing]

The [CARDS PAIRING] (PPI-)
function, page 210, has been
configured and a drive card has
been changed

In the event of a card error, reinsert the original card

Confirm the configuration by entering the [Pairing password)]

[FF!}if the card was changed deliberaely

lInput phase loss]

= Drive incorrectly supplied or a fuse
blown

Failure of one phase

3-phase ATWT1 used on a single-
phase line supply

Jnbalanced load

This protection only operates with the
drive on load

Check the power connection and the fuses

Use a 3-phase mains supply

L

Disable the fault by [Input phase less] (IPL} = [Me] (nC)
i =
\Page alel

LSF

[Undervoltage]

= Line supply too low
= Transient voliage dip
= Damaged pre-charge resistor

» Check the voltage and the parameters of

[UNDERVOLTAGE MGT] (USb-), page 208
Replace the pre-charge resistor
Inspectrepair the drive

55



&BLASTRAC

RS IN SURFACE PREPARATION

Headquarter
Blastrac The Netherlands
Utrechthaven 12
NL - 3433 PN Nieuwegein
Tel - 0031 30 601 88 66
Fax - 0031 30 601 83 33
Info@blastrac.nl

Blastrac United Kingdom
Unit 2, Outgang Lane, Dinnington
Sheffield, South Yorkshire
GB - S25 3QY, England
Tel — 0044 1909 56 91 18
Fax — 0044 1909 56 75 70
Info@blastrac.co.uk

Blastrac France (ZI)

29, Avenue des Temps Modernes
F — 86360 Chasseneuil du Poitou
Tel - 0033 549 00 49 20
Fax - 0033 549 00 49 21
Info@blastrac.fr

Blastrac Poland
Golina, Dworcowa 47a
PL - 63-200 Jarocin
Tel - 0048 627 40 41 50
Fax - 0048 627 40 41 51
Info@blastrac.pl

Blastrac Germany
Richard Byrd Strafe 15
D - 50829 Kd&In (Ossendorf)
Tel - 0049 221 7090 320
Fax — 0049 221 70 90 32 22
Info@blastrac.de

Blastrac Italy
S.S. 10 Padana Inferiore, 41
IT - 29012 Caorso (PC)
Tel - 0039 0523 81 42 41
Fax - 0039 0523 81 42 45
Info@blastrac.it

Blastrac Spain
Calle Copernico, 16
Nave 2
E - 28820 Coslada
Tel - 0034 91 660 10 65
Fax - 0034 91 67272 11
Info@blastrac.com.es

Blastrac Ukraine
Nezalezhnosti 14, of. 21
UA - 07400 Brovary
Tel - 0038 44 222 51 28
Fax - 0038 44 277 98 29
Info@blastrac.com.ua

56


mailto:Info@blastrac.pl
mailto:Info@blastrac.it
mailto:Info@blastrac.nl
mailto:Info@blastrac.com.es
mailto:Info@blastrac.co.uk
mailto:Info@blastrac.de
mailto:Info@blastrac.fr
mailto:Info@blastrac.com.ua

	1. Tools
	3
	2. Spare parts
	4
	6
	8
	10
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	3. Electric schedules
	E06867 / 3x 400V / 15kW / frequency drive
	E06867/UL230 / 3x 230V / 15kW / frequency drive
	E06867/UL480 / 3x 480V / 15kW / frequency drive

	4. Fault diagnose frequency drive

